

No. S260928

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

In re A.R., a Person Coming Under the Juvenile Court Law

Alameda County Social Services Agency,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

M.B.,

Objector and Appellant.

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
CALIFORNIA ACADEMY OF APPELLATE LAWYERS**

**After the Unpublished Order filed January 21, 2020, by the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division One, No. A158143**

Alameda County Superior Court No. JD-028298-02

CALIFORNIA ACADEMY OF APPELLATE LAWYERS

Kirk Jenkins, President (SBN 177114)

Amicus Curiae Committee

Raymond A. Cardozo (SBN 173263)

Dennis A. Fischer (SBN 37906)

Scott M. Reddie (SBN 173756)

Robin Meadow (SBN 51126)

Robert Gerstein (SBN 35941)

Rex S. Heinke (SBN 66163)

Kirk Jenkins (SBN 177114)

R. Rothschild (SBN 27356)

Robin B. Johansen (SBN 79084)

**COLUANTUONO, HIGHSMITH &
WHATLEY, PC**

Michael G. Colantuono (SBN 143551)

Pamela Graham (SBN 216309)

420 Sierra College Dr., Ste. 140

Grass Valley, CA 95945-5091

Tel: 530.432.7357; Fax 520.432.7356

MColantuono@chwlaw.us

LAW OFFICES OF

ROBERT S. GERSTEIN

Robert S. Gerstein (SBN 35941)

171 Pier Ave., #322

Santa Monica, CA 90405

Tel: 310.820.1939

Robert.Gerstein1@verizon.net

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae California Academy of Appellate Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT	6
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	8
INTRODUCTION	8
THE CONSTRUCTIVE FILING DOCTRINE SHOULD BE APPLIED TO ENSURE THAT PARENTS DEPRIVED OF THEIR PARENTAL RIGHTS HAVE A MEANINGFUL RIGHT OF APPEAL.	8
A. THE ORIGIN AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE CONSTRUCTIVE FILING DOCTRINE.	8
B. THE DOCTRINE SHOULD BE APPLIED TO INDIGENTS APPEALING THE TERMINATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS.	9
C. RESPONDENT'S AND MINOR'S ARGUMENTS ARE UNCONVINCING.	11
D. THE ACADEMY CONCLUDES THAT THE CONSTRUCTIVE FILING DOCTRINE SHOULD APPLY HERE.	14
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH CAL. R. CT. 14(C)(1)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re A.M.</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 319	12
<i>In re Benoit</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 72	9, 17
<i>F.P. v. Monier</i> , No. S216566 (review granted Apr. 16, 2014).....	6
<i>In re Issac J.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 525	12
<i>In re J.A.</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 49, 56.....	12, 17, 18
<i>Jameson v. Desta</i> , No. S230899 (review granted Jan. 27, 2016)	6
<i>Kurwa v. Kislinger</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1097.....	6
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> (1981) 452 U.S. 18	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 102.....	10
<i>In re Marilyn H.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 295.....	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , <i>supra</i> , 424 U.S. 319	12
<i>Conservatorship of McQueen</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 602	6

<i>In re Meranda P.</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 1143.....	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> (2015) 576 U.S. 644.....	16
<i>People v. Daily</i> (1959) 175 Cal.App.2d 101	8
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 260	16
<i>People v. Slobodion</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 362	8, 9
<i>People v. Zarazua</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 1054	17
<i>Ryan v. Rosenfeld,</i> No. S232582 (argued Apr. 5, 2017)	6
<i>In re Sade C.</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 952	13
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 745.....	8, 10, 13
<i>Santosky v. Kramer,</i> <i>supra</i> , 455 U.S.	10
<i>Silverbrand v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 106	7, 9
<i>Today’s Fresh Start, Inc. v. Los Angeles County Office of Education</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 197	15
Statutes	
Welf. & Inst. Code §§ 317, 317.5	11
Rules	
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.25(b)(5)	9

California Rules of Court Rule 8.520(f)..... 6

Other Authorities

Fourteenth Amendment 10, 11

California Constitution 16

Saphire, *Specifying Due Process Values* (1978)

127 U.Pa.L.Rev. 111..... 16
